附件

厦门市2024年各区主要人口指标数据

	
	常住人口

（万人）
	出生率（‰）
	死亡率（‰）
	自然增长率（‰）
	城镇化率（%）

	厦门市
	535.0
	7.08
	3.65
	3.43
	91.01

	思明区
	106.9
	7.01
	4.20
	2.81
	100.00

	海沧区
	62.6
	7.18
	3.06
	4.12
	100.00

	湖里区
	100.5
	7.26
	3.20
	4.06
	100.00

	集美区
	110.1
	7.00
	3.19
	3.81
	91.17

	同安区
	89.8
	6.74
	3.90
	2.84
	76.90

	翔安区
	65.1
	7.44
	4.45
	2.99
	72.98


